YouGov / Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1070 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 7th - 9th March 2016

Holyrood Headline Voting Intention
[Excluding Don't knows and Would not votes]

Holyrood Other Parties Voting Intention

Holyrood Non Voters

Scottish Regional Vote
[Excluding Don't knows and Would not votes]

Scottish Regional Vote: Others

Scottish Regional Vote: Non Voters

6
Scottish Socialist Party 2
3
1

Weighted Sample

1-4
Feb

Con 20
Lab 19
LibDem 6
SNP 50
Other 5

Green 2

Scottish Socialist 0
UKIP 2

Solidarity 0

Other 0

Would Not Vote 6
Don't know 11

Conservative 20
Labour 20
LibDem 5
SNP 42

Other 13

Green

UKIP
Other

o

Wouldn't vote
Don't know 11

Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
1070 158 155 398 429 524 126 [ 203 63 418|513 | 557 | 122 | 214 | 402 |332] 501 | 564
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
7-9
March
19 100 0 0 2 36 86 12 30 3] 20 19 18 12 16 27| 23 15
19 0 100 0 4 32 1 72 15 5 | 18 20 22 21 20 16| 19 20
6 0 0 0 2 10 4 6 48 1 6 6 7 6 5 6 7 5
49 0 0 100 85 15 3 4 4 87 | 49 49 45 51 52 45| 43 55
7 0 0 0 6 7 6 6 4 3 7 6 7 10 7 5 8 5
4 0 0 0 5 2 1 2 4 3 3 4 6 8 3 1 4 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
3 0 0 0 1 5 5 4 0 0 3 2 1 1 3 3 3 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 0 0 0 4 8 1 3 4 1 9 9 22 12 9 3 5 13
15 0 0 0 9 17 8 21 22 11 | 10 19 13 20 16 11| 12 17
19 95 2 0 2 35 85 11 33 3 (20 18 18 14 15 26| 22 16
17 1 87 1 4 30 1 62 13 6 15 20 18 19 17 17 17 18
5 1 3 0 1 9 2 7 41 2 5 6 5 5 5 6 7 4
43 1 0 89 76 14 4 4 8 77 | 43 44 37 42 46 43| 36 51
15 2 9 10 17 12 8 16 5 13| 18 11 21 20 17 8 18 11
8 0 3 8 13 3 0 5 4 9 9 7 16 13 9 4 11 5
1 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 2 2 1 2 4 1 0 2 1
4 1 5 0 2 7 5 10 0 1 7 2 3 2 6 4 4 4
1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
9 0 1 0 4 7 0o 2 3 1 8 10 20 12 8 3 4 13
15 1 2 2 9 17 8 20 25 10 | 10 19 16 20 15 10 11 18

© 2016 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved

www.yougov.co.uk



Sample Size: 1070 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 7th - 9th March 2016

Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
Weighted Sample| 1070 158 155 398 429 524 126 [ 203 63 418|513 | 557 | 122 | 214 | 402 |332] 501 | 564
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
14 7-9
Feb March
If there was a referendum tomorrow on Scotland's future and this
was the question, how would you vote?
If there was a referendum tomorrow on Scotland's future and this
was the question, how would you vote?
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Yes 43 40 2 14 83 85 8 2 10 5 75 | 44 37 38 42 44 36| 38 43
No 51 47 94 80 9 6 86 96 83 86 14 | 46 48 43 44 42 56| 53 42
Would not vote 2 3 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 5 6 3 4 2 2 5
Don'tknow 5 9 1 4 8 8 5 1 7 8 10| 8 10 12 10 10 7 7 11
Excluding Don't know's and Wouldn't votes
Yes 46 46 2 15 90 93 9 2 1 5 84 | 49 44 47 49 51 39| 42 51
No 54 54 98 85 10 7 91 98 89 95 16 | 51 56 53 51 49 61| 58 49
If there was a referendum on Britain's membership of the European
Union and this was the question, how would you vote:
Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European
Union or leave the European Union?
Remain a member of the European Union 55 48 35 49 59 57 43 34 43 62 55 [ 50 46 63 57 42 43| 58 38
Leave the European Union 28 31 48 31 28 30 36 49 35 21 31| 35 27 15 18 34 41| 27 34
Would not vote 2 5 2 2 1 2 2 0o 1 0 1 4 6 10 4 6 2 1 8
Don't know 16 16 15 18 12 11 18 17 22 18 13| 10 22 12 21 17 14| 14 19
Excluding Don't know's and Wouldn't votes
Remain a member of the European Union 66 61 42 61 68 66 54 41 55 75 64 | 59 63 81 76 55 51| 68 53
Leave the European Union 34 39 58 39 32 34 46 59 45 25 36 | 41 37 19 24 45 49| 32 47
Do you think that David Cameron is doing well or badly as Prime
Minister?
Very well 2 2 10 0 0 0 3 7 1 3 1 2 1 0 2 1 2 2 1
Fairly well 27 24 68 17 11 11 37 64 29 36 11| 24 25 20 23 21 30| 29 20
TOTAL WELL 29 26 78 17 11 11 40 71 30 39 12 26 26 20 25 22 32 31 21
Fairly badly 31 30 17 37 37 32 31 16 34 38 35| 29 31 28 31 27 34| 34 27
Very badly 33 33 3 41 45 49 20 6 29 9 46 | 38 28 30 28 41 27| 26 39
TOTAL BADLY 64 63 20 78 82 81 51 22 63 47 81 67 59 58 59 68 61 60 66
Don'tknow 7 11 | 4 5 6 | 8 0 |8 7 183 7|7 15 |22 16 10 6| 9 13
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Sample Size: 1070 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 7th - 9th March 2016

Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
Weighted Sample| 1070 | 158 155 398 429 524 126)203| 63 |418]513| 557 [ 122 | 214 | 402 [332| 501 | 564
Unweighted Sample| 1070 181 178 391 433 541 139]230 68 373|502 | 568 | 141 ] 220 | 376 |333] 681 | 384
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

14 7-9

Feb March

Do you think that Jeremy Corbyn is doing well or badly as leader of
the Labour party?

Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly

Very badly

Don’t know 20

Do you think Nicola Sturgeon is doing well or badly as First
Minister?

Very well 2 8 5 42 21 21 20 23 23
Fairly well 25 27 35 48 | 34 41 30 41 37 38

Fairly badly 21 21 27 23 4115 12 3 11 11 17
Very badly 31 47 30 2 | 22 13 11 13 22 17

Don’t know

Do you think that Kezia Dugdale is doing well or badly as leader of
the Scottish Labour party?
Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don’t know

Do you think that Ruth Davidson is doing well or badly as leader of
the Scottish Conservative party?
Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don’t know
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Sample Size: 1070 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 7th - 9th March 2016

Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
Weighted Sample[ 1070 [ 158 155 398 429 524 126[203] 63 |418[513 [ 557 | 122 | 214 | 402 |332]| 501 [ 564
Unweighted Sample| 1070 181 178 391 433 541 139]230 68 373|502 | 568 | 141 ] 220 | 376 |333] 681 | 384
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
14 7-9
Feb March
Do you approve or disapprove of the Scottish Government's record
to date?
Approve 43 10 23 83 72 22 10 22 15 73| 48 39 43 40 43 45| 45 42
Disapprove 35 75 64 4 10 57 67 64 62 10 | 40 30 28 30 38 36| 35 34
Don’t know 22 15 13 14 17 21 22 15 24 17 | 12 31 29 30 18 18| 20 23

How well or badly do you think the current Scottish government is
handling the issue of...
Education and schools?

Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly 40 35
Very badly 27 23

Don't know

The NHS?
Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly 34 30
Very badly 35 32

Don't know

Justice?
Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly 32 27 36 15| 2
19 4

38

1 20
Very badly 29 29 19 14
14 22

Don't know

The Scottish economy?

Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly

Very badly

Don't know
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Sample Size: 1070 Scottish Adults

Fieldwork: 7th - 9th March 2016
Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
Weighted Sample| 1070 158 155 398 429 524 126|203 63 |418]513| 557 [ 122 ] 214 | 402 [332| 501 | 564
Unweighted Sample| 1070 181 178 391 433 541 1391230 68 3731502 | 568 | 141|220 ) 376 |333] 681 | 384
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
14 7-9
Feb March

And thinking about Police Scotland, do you think they are currently
doing well or badly?

Very well 1 3 0
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don't know

The Scottish Government is expected to have full control over
income tax by 2017. Would you support or oppose the following?

Increasing the rate of income tax in Scotland, and using the money

to improve public services
Strong support

Tend to support

Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose

21 21 24 28 21| 23 25 23 26 24 23
31 24 12 13 9 | 18 9 7 10 17 13
Don't know

Increasing the rate of income tax in Scotland, and using the money
to increase benefits and tax credits

Strong support
Tend to support

Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose

Don't know
Cutting the rate of income tax in Scotland, funded by reducing the
money spent on public services

Strong support
Tend to support

Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose

36 41 42 40 42 | 40 41
36 30 40 40 | 40 36 42

Don't know
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Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
Weighted Sample| 1070 158 155 398 429 524 126 [ 203 63 418|513 | 557 | 122 | 214 | 402 |332] 501 | 564
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
14 7-9
Feb March
Cutting the rate of income tax in Scotland, funded by cutting
benefits and tax credits
Strong support 8 7 15 2 5 4 9 10 6 8 3 7 7 12 9 5 6 9 6
Tend to support 19 19 37 21 17 13 23 33 20 21 15| 18 20 19 24 16 20| 19 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 27 26 52 23 22 17 32 43 26 29 18 25 27 31 33 21 26 28 26
Tend to oppose 27 27 24 24 31 31 24 24 23 26 32| 28 25 22 22 25 33| 31 23
Strongly oppose 35 35 13 44 40 43 31 16 39 30 41 | 40 30 29 28 41 34| 32 38
TOTAL OPPOSE 62 62 Sl 68 71 74 55 40 62 56 73 68 55 51 50 66 67 63 61
Dontknow 11 12 | 9 10 8 | o 12 |17 112 14 8|6 17 |18 15 12 8| 10 14
9-13 7-9
Oct March
2015 2016
Shale gas is natural gas trapped under sedimentary rock, which is
extracted using a method known as hydraulic fracturing, or
"fracking". There are large reserves of shale gas in parts of
England.
Some people think that using shale gas could be a solution to
Britain's energy needs. Other people think that fracking is a
dangerous technique that risks contaminating ground water and
causing minor earthquakes.
From what you have seen or heard about the issue, do you think
Scotland should or should not start extracting shale gas?
Should 23 21 47 19 17 15 27 38 23 29 16 | 32 11 16 14 21 28| 23 19
Should not 59 56 30 59 68 69 46 33 50 51 68 | 52 59 55 59 57 53| 56 55
Don't know 18 23 23 22 15 16 27 29 28 21 16 | 15 30 29 27 23 19| 20 26
Britain's current system of submarine launched nuclear weapons,
known as Trident, is coming to the end of its useful life and will
soon have to be scrapped or replaced.
What do you think Britain should do when Trident reaches the end
of its useful life?
Britain should replace Trident with an equally powerful nuclear 2;;2'; 25 24 55 26 10 9 38 52 31 28 13| 29 19 15 24 21 31| 23 25
Britain should retain a nuclear missile system, but it shoyld bel less 27 28 33 21 23 23 35 34 34 42 23| 29 27 35 23 29 30| 30 27
powerful and cost less than replacing Trident
Britain should give up nuclear weapons completely 37 35 5 31 58 59 15 7 21 19 54| 37 34 38 32 36 34| 38 32
Don't know 12 13 7 13 9 9 13 7 15 12 10 5 20 12 21 14 5 9 16
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Sample Size: 1070 Scottish Adults
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Holyrood Voting intention | 2014 Referendum Vote 2015 Vote Gender Age Social Grade
Total Con Lab SNP Yes No Con | Lab | Lib Dem | SNP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE
Weighted Sample| 1070 158 155 398 429 524 126 [ 203 63 418|513 | 557 | 122 | 214 | 402 |332] 501 | 564
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The Scottish government have announced plans to increase
council tax for homes above tax band D. Generally speaking, do
you support or oppose these plans?
Support - there should be an increase, but only for homes above band D 46 29 44 61 57 37 31 42 27 58 | 50 42 29 36 52 51| 42 49
Oppose - there should be no increase in council tax for homes mb::()j/ 24 a7 23 17 19 28 36 26 24 18] 23 25 34 27 23 21| 26 23
Oppose - there should be rises in council tax for homes in all bands 16 25 24 11 10 23 25 23 35 11| 15 17 7 16 14 22| 20 13
Don't know 14 5 10 12 13 12 8 9 13 13| 12 15 30 21 11 6 12 15
Thinking about welfare benefits, do you think it is generally too
easy to apply for benefits, too difficult, or is the balance about
right?
Too easy to apply for benefits, there should be more safeguards to stgp 35 61 21 28 24 5 56 40 0 2 | 35 35 30 41 28 41| a0 30
fraud and make sure people really qualify
Too difficult to apply for benefits, the process is too compllcateq anq 36 13 39 5 6 27 17 35 22 2| 36 35 32 29 46 28| 28 42
prevents some people who need help from getting it
The balance is about right 13 10 17 13 14 12 10 13 18 13| 14 12 16 12 10 16| 15 11
Don't know 17 15 13 14 17 16 17 12 10 17| 16 17 22 18 16 14 16 17
Next year the Scottish government will be given control over some
welfare powers, do you think it should increase or decrease the
following types of payments, or keep them the same?
Benefits for disabled people?
Should be increased 48 30 60 51 52 46 32 56 41 52 | 47 49 49 47 51 44| 41 54
Should be decreased 4 7 2 3 3 3 6 2 4 3 3 4 5 4 2 4 4 3
Should be kept the same 36 52 29 36 34 38 49 31 41 36 | 37 34 26 30 34 46| 42 30
Don't know 13 11 9 9 11 13 13 11 15 9 13 13 20 19 13 7 13 12
Benefits for carers?
Should be increased 58 41 68 65 66 54 43 63 53 66 | 56 60 51 51 62 60| 53 62
Should be decreased 4 6 4 2 3 4 3 3 5 2 4 4 10 7 1 3 6 3
Should be kept the same 25 42 20 23 19 29 41 24 27 23| 29 22 22 22 24 30| 29 22
Don't know 13 11 8 10 12 12 13 10 15 10 | 12 14 18 20 13 7 13 13
Benefits to help pay for housing?
Should be increased 20 7 25 23 26 14 8 19 6 241 20 20 29 19 20 17| 14 25
Should be decreased 17 29 16 14 13 19 22 19 22 13| 18 16 16 25 14 16| 20 15
Should be kept the same 45 49 49 49 45 48 53 46 43 50 | 45 45 31 35 47 54| 50 41
Don't know 18 15 11 14 16 18 17 15 29 13| 16 20 24 21 19 12 17 19
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The Scottish government plans to appoint a “named person” to
look after the interests of each child (normally a health visitor for
young children and a teacher for school age children).
Do you support or oppose this policy?
Strongly support 6 2 2 10 10 3 2 4 3 8 5 8 11 10 5 3 5 7
Tend to support 26 14 21 34 30 21 15 22 19 29 | 25 26 36 29 26 19| 24 27
TOTAL SUPPORT 32 16 23 44 40 24 17 26 22 37 30 34 47 39 31 22 29 34
Tend to oppose 22 17 32 22 20 25 20 28 23 22 | 19 26 15 22 20 28| 24 21
Strongly oppose 26 57 31 13 17 36 48 33 43 18 | 32 21 14 15 29 35| 28 25
TOTAL OPPOSE 48 74 63 25 37 61 68 61 66 40 51 47 29 37 49 63 52 46
Don't know 20 | 10 15 21 | 23 15 |15 14 12 23|20 20 |24 24 20 15| 19 20
Would you support or oppose fitting metal detectors at all Scottish
schools to prevent weapons being brought into schools?
Strongly support 26 26 26 28 25 27 31 26 11 28| 21 31 7 20 31 32| 19 33
Tend to support 34 38 33 35 30 39 40 35 42 35| 33 35 24 26 33 44| 34 33
TOTAL SUPPORT 60 64 59 63 55 66 71 61 53 63 54 66 31 46 64 76 53 66
Tend to oppose 22 22 24 19 21 21 17 25 28 19| 25 19 37 25 20 16| 27 17
Strongly oppose 8 10 9 10 11 6 6 7 9 8 | 11 5 18 10 8 3 10 7
TOTAL OPPOSE 30 32 33 29 32 27 23 32 37 27 36 24 55 35 28 19 37 24
Don't know 0 | 4 8 7 | 13 6 |6 7 11 9|10 10 |14 19 9 4| 9 10

Thinking about how the evening news is broadcast on the BBC,
which of the following would you prefer to see?
The BBC in Scotland should continue to show the same 6 O’clock News
as the rest of the UK, followed by half an hour of specifically Scottish 63 87 83 44 45 78 82 79 84 49 | 63 62 54 62 62 67| 67 59
news aimed at Scottish viewers

The BBC in Scotland should show a different 6 O’clock News

programme to the rest of the UK, with an hour of news aimed specifically 23 6 9 44 40 12 10 11 10 37| 26 21 24 18 25 25| 22 24
at Scottish viewers, including international, British and Scottish news
Not sure 14 7 8 11 16 10 8 10 6 14 | 11 17 22 20 13 8 11 17
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You

What the world thinks

YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, education, social class and region (weighted and unweighted
figures shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by political attention and Vote
in May 2015.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.

Age by Education

Men Over 65 119 98
Men 50-64 High education 26 23
Men 50-64 Mid education 81 75
Men 50-64 Low education 47 44
Men 25-50 High education 76 68
Men 25-50 Mid education 73 94
Men 25-50 Low education 23 52
Men Under 25 High education 12 9
Men Under 25 Mid & Low education 45 51
Women Over 65 90 127
Women 50-64 High education 33 26
Women 50-64 Mid education 74 66
Women 50-64 Low education 53 48
Women 25-50 High education 99 82
Women 25-50 Mid education 103 97
Women 25-50 Low education 32 49
Women Under 25 High education 15 11
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education 69 52
2015 Vote
Con 139 126
Lab 230 203
Lib Dem 68 63
SNP 373 418
Other 57 29
Dont know / Didnt vote 203 231
Political Attention
Low (0-2) 130 204
Medium (3-7) 650 652
High (8-10) 290 214
Social Grade
AB 357 139
C1l 324 230
C2 169 68
DE 215 373
Birthplace
Scotland 784 867
Rest of the UK 216 108
Outside UK 70 96
Referendum Vote
Yes 433 429
No 541 524
Don't Know / Didn't Vote 96 117

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.
For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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